

# EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

## ISLAMABAD, FRIDAY, DECEMBER 28, 2018

#### PART 1:

# Acts, Ordinances, President's Orders and Regulations

## NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT

Islamabad, the 27th December, 2018

**No. F. 22(21)/2018-Legis.**—The following Act of *Majlis-e-Shoora* (Parliament) received the assent of the President on the 25th December, 2018 is hereby published for general information:-

ACT No. XXXIX of 2018

ΑN

ACT

To repeal the West Pakistan Juvenile Smoking Ordinance, 1959 to the extent of Islamabad Capital Territory

WHEREAS, it is expedient to repeal the West Pakistan Juvenile Smoking Ordinance, 1959 (XII of 1959) to the extent of Islamabad Capital Territory:

It is hereby enacted as follows:

(787)

Price: Rs. 5.00

[7944 (2018) Ex.Gaz.]

- 1. Short title and commencement.—(1) This Act may be called the West Pakistan Juvenile Smoking (Repeal) Act, 2018.
- (2) It shall come into force at once in its applicability to the extent of Islamabad Capital Territory.
- 2. **Repeal.**—The West Pakistan Juvenile Smoking Ordinance, 1959 (Ordinance No. XII of 1959) is hereby repealed.

TAHIR HUSSAIN, Secretary.